

April 5, 1996

Mr. Les H. Cohen

Legislative Advocate

Regional Council of Rural Counties

1020 12th Street, Suite 200-A

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-090

Dear Mr. Cohen:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the post-governmental employment provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


If any of the Regional Council of Rural Counties' five joint powers authorities hires a former designated employee of a state administrative agency, is that employee exempt from the one-year ban on influencing his or her former state agency's legislative or administrative action or action involving contracts, pursuant to Section 87406(e)?

CONCLUSION


No.  The exception contained in Section 87406(e) only applies if the employee of a state administrative agency goes to work for another state agency.  The multi-county joint powers authorities are considered local government agencies for purposes of the Act.      

FACTS


The Regional Council of Rural Counties ("RCRC") is a federation of 25 member rural counties.  Faced with a deteriorating fiscal condition, due to a decline in its resource-based industries and diminishing revenues, the RCRC has established several joint powers authorities ("JPAs").


The JPAs were created under the provision of Government Code Section 6500 et seq.  These JPAs are public agencies and have all the powers common to the rural counties and any additional powers set forth in the joint powers laws.


The RCRC currently has created five operating JPAs, as follows:  the California Local Government Finance Authority, the

California Rural Home Mortgage Finance Authority, the Environmental Services Joint Powers Authority, the Rural Healthcare Joint Powers Authority, and the Juvenile Ward Joint Powers Authority.


The RCRC formed these JPAs to allow its member rural counties to join together to develop and address in a more cost-effective manner the regulatory, technical, and fiscal requirements imposed in rural jurisdictions by state and federal laws.  


As these JPA programs get underway and grow in scope, the RCRC expects to launch a recruitment drive for personnel qualified in specific areas consistent with the goals of respective JPAs.  In connection with such long-range recruitment efforts, you anticipate contacting various state agencies in order to locate the appropriate candidates.

ANALYSIS


Section 87406(d)(1) restricts the activities of former state designated employees as follows:  


(d)(1)  No designated employee of a state administrative agency, any officer, employee, or consultant of a state administrative agency who holds a position which entails the making, or participation in the making, of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, and no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  

* * * 

Emphasis added.


A "state administrative agency" is defined in Section 87400(a) to include every state office, department, division, bureau, board and commission, but not the Legislature, courts, or any agencies in the judicial branch.  


Section 87406(d)(1) bans a designated employee of a state administrative agency, for one year, from being paid to make an appearance before that agency, to influence its administrative or legislative action or action involving contracts.  There is an exception to the one-year ban, however, if an employee of a state administrative agency goes to work for another state agency.  Section 87406(e) provides:


The prohibitions contained in subdivisions (b), (c), and (d) shall not apply to any individual subject to this section who is or becomes an officer or employee of another state agency, board, or commission if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action on behalf of the state agency, board, or commission.

Emphasis added.


The RCRC joint powers agencies are made up of 25 member rural counties.  For purposes of the Act, these multi-county joint powers agencies are considered local government agencies.  (Elliott Advice Letter, No. I-90-197.)  As such, the exception in Section 87406(e) for employees of a state administrative agency who leave to work for another state agency will not apply.  State designated employees hired by a RCRC JPA will be subject to the one-year ban on influencing their former agency's legislative or  administrative action or action involving contracts.  


Enclosed is a summary describing the revolving door provisions to which former state designated employees who come to work at the RCRC's JPAs will be subject.  


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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